

21-888

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIGUEL A. CARDONA, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Education, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP**

Eileen M. Connor
PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT
LENDING, LEGAL SERVICES CENTER
OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 522-3003

Adam R. Pulver
Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

July 21, 2021

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. Nature of the Case	8
II. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	9
A. Title IV of the Higher Education Act.....	9
B. The 1994 Rule and the For-Profit Crisis	10
C. The 2016 Rule	12
III. The 2019 Rule.....	15
IV. This Litigation.....	17
ARGUMENT	25
I. The 2019 Rule is arbitrary and capricious.	25
A. Changes to the claims process and standard for relief were arbitrary and capricious.....	27
1. ED’s explanation of why changes were necessary was irrational and unsupported by the record.	28

2.	The 2019 evidentiary and substantive standard reflects arbitrary and capricious decisionmaking.	32
3.	The 2019 Rule’s financial harm requirement is arbitrary and capricious.	36
4.	ED’s elimination of the group claims process was arbitrary and capricious.	40
B.	ED’s elimination of automatic closed school discharges and related disclosures was arbitrary and capricious.....	46
C.	The rescission of conditions on the use of pre-dispute arbitration agreements and class action waivers was arbitrary and capricious.....	52
II.	The district court abused its discretion in declining to vacate the defensive statute of limitations provision.	62
	CONCLUSION	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	64
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	65
<i>Alzokari v. Pompeo</i> , 973 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2020).....	59
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	63
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1330, Minute Order (D.D.C. Oct. 12, 2018)	14
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	62, 63
<i>Catholic Social Services v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	63

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. SEC,
443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 65

Council Tree Communications v. FCC,
619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 65

CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 65

Daimler Trucks North America LLC v. EPA,
737 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 65

Davies v. Johanns,
477 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2007) 7

Detsel v. Sullivan,
895 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 45

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 34, 39

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2008) 1, 26, 31, 34, 62

*Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Department of Homeland
Security*,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 45–46

*Graphic Communications International Union, Local 554 v.
Salem-Gravure Division of World Color Press, Inc.*,
843 F.2d 1490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 36

Guertin v. United States,
743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 20

Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 65

Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, Inc.,
572 U.S. 559 (2014) 25

*International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. U.S.
Department of Labor*,
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 46

Islander East Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy,
525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 4, 26–27

Karpova v. Snow,
497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 25

Limnia, Inc. v. Department of Energy,
857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 6

Littlefield v. Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribe,
951 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 6

*In re Long-Distance Telephone Service Federal Excise Tax Refund
Litigation*,
751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 6

Long Island Head Start Child Development Services v. NLRB,
460 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 40

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt,
466 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 58

Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC,
337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 54

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 1, 26, 30, 41

NRDC v. EPA,
961 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2020) 34, 45

NRDC v. EPA,
808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015) 20, 25

NRDC v. EPA,
658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011) 26

NRDC v. EPA,
No. 19 Civ. 5174, 2020 WL 2769491 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020) 64

NRDC v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 63

New York v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 28

New York v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 26–27

New York v. U.S. Department of Labor,
477 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 63

Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA,
509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 49

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) 6–7

Somoza v. New York City Department of Education,
538 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 5

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Department of Interior,
879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 25

Sweet v. DeVos,
495 F. Supp. 3d 835 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 29

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 54–55

United States v. Smith,
945 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 64

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 26

Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC,
475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 45

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 62

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 62

Higher Education Act:

20 U.S.C. §§ 1070–1099d 9

20 U.S.C. § 1087(c)(1)..... 10

20 U.S.C. § 1087b(a)..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 1087d 10

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h)..... 10

20 U.S.C. § 1094 9, 10

20 U.S.C. § 1098a 10

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

Regulations

Current Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 99.7(a)(1)..... 50

34 C.F.R. § 600.2 48

34 C.F.R. § 602.24(c) 50

34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(29)..... 50

34 C.F.R. § 668.41(c)–(g) 50

34 C.F.R. § 668.41(h)..... 53

34 C.F.R. § 685.201 9

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e) 66

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(2) 16, 39

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(3) 16, 32

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(4) 16, 36, 37

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(6) 16, 64, 67

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(8) 16, 32, 36, 43

34 C.F.R. § 685.222 40

34 C.F.R. § 685.300 9

34 C.F.R. § 685.303 9

34 C.F.R. § 685.304 53

Historical Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(32) (2016)..... 14, 47

34 C.F.R. § 668.71(c) (2016) 13, 32

34 C.F.R. § 668.171 (2016) 12

34 C.F.R. § 685.214(c)(2)(ii) (2016) 14, 47

34 C.F.R. § 685.222 (2016) 13

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(b)–(d) (2016)..... 13

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(7) (2016)..... 13

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(f)–(h) (2016) 40

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(f) (2016)..... 13

34 C.F.R. § 685.300(e) (2016) 14, 53

34 C.F.R. § 685.300(f) (2016)..... 14, 53

Rules, Notices, and Other Agency Publications

U.S. Department of Education, Federal Student Aid, *Annual Report FY 2020* (Nov. 16, 2020) 9

U.S. Department of Education, Final rule, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 49788 (Sept. 23, 2019) *passim*

U.S. Department of Education, Notice of proposed rulemaking, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 37242 (July 31, 2018) 15

U.S. Department of Education, Notice, Intent to establish negotiated rulemaking committees, 82 Fed. Reg. 27640 (June 16, 2017) 66

U.S. Department of Education, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... *passim*

U.S. Department of Education, Notice of proposed rulemaking, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 39330 (June 16, 2016) 11, 12

U.S. Department of Education, Notice, Intent to establish negotiated rulemaking committee, 80 Fed. Reg. 50588 (Aug. 20, 2015) 66

U.S. Department of Education, Final regulations, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 59 Fed. Reg. 61664 (Dec. 1, 1994) 10

Miscellaneous

American Bar Ass’n, Section of Dispute Resolution, “Section Membership” 59

American Bar Ass’n, Section of Dispute Resolution, “Benefits of Arbitration for Commercial Disputes,” 54

James R. Copland, et al., *Class Actions and Mass Torts*, Trial Lawyers, Inc. 2016, Manhattan Institute (2016)..... 60

Jeff Sovern, et al., “*Whimsy Little Contracts*” with *Unexpected Consequences: An Empirical Analysis of Consumer Understanding of Arbitration Agreements*, 75 Md. L. Rev. 1 (2015)..... 56

Debra Pogrund Stark & Jessica M. Choplin, *A License to Deceive: Enforcing Contractual Myths Despite Consumer Psychological Realities*, 5 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 617 (2009) 56
